th EUR   20,409   89,425   108,681   37,223
th USD   415,545   278,980   12,050   20,049

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Translation risk arises on the consolidation of subsidiaries preparing their financial statements other
than in Romanian lei. The largest exposures result from changes in the value of the US dollar and Euro
against the Romanian lei.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and EUR
against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit generated by a
10% currency fluctuation and a negative number below indicates a decrease in profit with the same value.

S.C. PETROM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007
(all amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise specified)

41

31.  RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

+10% Sensitivity increase in the foreign currency rate

   ThUSD Impact (i)   ThEUR Impact (ii)
   2007   2006   2007   2006

Profit or loss   40,349   25,893   (8,827)   5,220

-10% Sensitivity increase in the foreign currency rate

  ThUSD Impact (i)   ThEUR Impact (ii)
  2007   2006   2007   2006
Profit or loss   (40,349)   (25,893)   8,827   (5,220)

 (i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on USD cash and receivables at the year end.
 (ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on EUR payables at the year end.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange
risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 Interest rate risk management

To facilitate management of interest rate risk, Group’s liabilities are analyzed in terms of fixed and
variable rate borrowings, currencies and maturities. However, the interest risk of the Group is very low